

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT
Case No. A07-1832

The Business Bank,
Petitioner,

vs.

Kevin C. Hanson, et al.,
Respondents,

Option One Mortgage Corporation,
Respondent,

The United States of America,
Defendant.

PETITIONER THE BUSINESS BANK'S REPLY BRIEF

BEST & FLANAGAN LLP
Barbara M. Ross (#182941)
Edward P. Sheu (#312885)
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-7121

Attorneys for Petitioner The Business Bank

FREDRICKSON & BYRON, P.A.
John M. Koneck (#57472)
Patrick D.J. Mahlberg (#388028)
Joseph J. Cassioppi (#388238)
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425
(612) 492-7000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Minnesota
State Bar Association Real Property Law
Section*

LINDQUIST & VENNUM P.L.L.P.
Jonathan M. Bye (#148830)
Karla M. Vehrs (#387086)
80 South Eighth Street, Suite 4200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 371-3211

*Attorneys for Respondent Option One
Mortgage Corporation*

JOHNSON LAW GROUP LLP
Scott A. Johnson (#124606)
Todd M. Johnson (#52061)
10580 Wayzata Boulevard, #250
Minnetonka, MN 55305
(952) 525-1224

Attorneys for Kevin C. Hanson, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....1

I. Option One Ignores Its Own Failure to Conduct A Proper Title Search and Asks This Court to Remedy Its Negligence..... 2

II. The Bank Complied With All Provisions of Chapter 287, Including Minn. Stat. § 287.03, By Specifying The Amount of Debt Secured By Its Mortgage4

III. Chapter 287 Is A Revenue Statute Intended To Ensure The Payment Of The Correct Tax And Not A Statute That Governs Mortgage Lending, Underwriting, Or Priority8

IV. As Evidenced By Option One’s Arguments, The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Will Invite Needless Litigation And Creates A Harsh And Unintended Result11

V. While Reformation Is Not An Issue Before The Court, The Bank Would Be Entitled To Reform Its Mortgage And Maintain Its First-Lien Priority12

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
122 Minn. 419, 142 N.W. 721	10
153 Minn. 409, 190 N.W. 894	8, 9
<u>Chaney v. Minneapolis Community Dev. Agency</u>	
641 N.W.2d 328 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002)	2
<u>Kingsley v. Anderson</u>	
103 Minn. 510, 115 N.W. 642 (1908)	4
<u>Krahmer v. Koch</u>	
216 Minn. 421, 13 N.W.2d 370 (1944)	4
<u>Norwest Bank Hastings, N.A. v. Franzmeier</u>	
355 N.W.2d 431 (Minn. 1984)	5
<u>Winne v. Lahart</u>	
155 Minn. 307, 193 N.W. 587 (1923)	5
Statutes	
Minn. Stat. § 287.01, subd. 3	4
Minn. Stat. § 287.03	passim
Minn. Stat. §§ 580.05, 581.11 (2008)	5
Rules	
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 117, subd. 4	6, 12
